
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Audit Committee  
 

Tuesday, 19 April 2016  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices 
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors 

Steve Weisinger 
(Chair) 
Oliver Donachie 
Mark Edwards 
Nick Martin 
Maureen Penny 
 

Steve Allsopp 
Des Moffatt 
Kevin Small 
 

 
 

Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: stevejones@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests 

in any matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should 
also be declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter 
concerned.  

 
3.   Public Question Time   

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance).   

 
4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2016  
 

5.   Treasury Management Statement BDR (Pages 9 - 32) 



6.   Internal Audit report - Treasury Management HIA (Pages 33 - 50) 

7.   Annual Statement of Accounts Update 2015/16 BDR (Pages 51 - 54) 

8.   Internal Audit Plan: 2016/17 HIA (Pages 55 - 82) 

9.   Letter to those charged with governance HIA (Pages 83 - 98) 

10.   External Audit Reports  (Pages 99 - 136) 
 a) External Audit Annual Plan 

b) External Audit Update  
 

11.   Changes to arrangements for appointment of an External Audito
[...]
’s internal audit functions: 
 Oversee its independence, objectivity, performance and professionalism 
 Support the effectiveness of the internal audit process 
 Promote the effective use of internal audit within the assurance framework 

 Consider the effectiveness of the control environment, including arrangements 
for ensuring value for money and for managing the authority’s exposure to the 
risk of fraud and corruption. 

 Consider the reports and recommendations of external audit and inspection 
agencies and their implications for governance, risk management or control. 

 Support effective relationships between external audit and internal audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and encourage the active 
promotion of the value of the audit process. 

 Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 

 Reviewing and monitoring treasury management arrangements in accordance 
with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Steve Allsopp, Oliver Donachie, 
Mark Edwards, Nick Martin, Des Moffatt, Maureen Penny and Kevin Small. 
 
 
32.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters 
to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Donachie made a non-prejudical declaration of interest in respect of 
items on the agenda relating to Public Power Solution, in his capacity as Non-
Executive Director of that organisation. 
 
33.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
34.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – (1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 17h November 2015 be 
confirmed and signed. 
(2) That, further to Minute 30(ii)(2), the officers seek to obtain for members the 
information previously requeste
[...]
lated 
business continuity risks. 

 The ability of the Committee to consider specific service and Pillar risk areas. 

 The summary’s identification of ownership of key risk areas. 

 Financial and organisational resilience and the mitigation of reputional risk 
resulting from a generalised view of business affairs acrss the local 
government sector. 

 
Resolved – (1) That the report be noted and its conclusions around the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Risk Management, Internal Control and overall 
assurance framework be endorsed. 
(2) That the officers be thanked for attending the meeting and for their full and open 
responses to members’ questions and observations on the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Strategy and specific issues relating to the key risk areas identified in the Corporate 
Risk Summary. 
 
36.   Internal Audit report - Brindley Close (Lessons Learnt) 

 
The Committee received the Internal Audit “Lessons Learnt Review”, carried out in 
relation to the waste fire on Council owned land at Brindley Close, which was leased 
to Averies Recycling (Swindon) Ltd. It was noted that the audit was carried out as a 
consultancy review to look at lessons learnt and therefore had no overall audit 
opinion attached. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, taking the Committee through the 
key findings of the review and, with the Board Director, Service Delivery, and Head 
of Property Assets, responded to members’ questions and observations the 
Management response to the various recommendations set out in the Action Plan 
annexed to the report.   
 

 The position and liability of the Council as the “landlord of last resort” in 
respect of waste, landfill and waste transfer sites on council-owned land. 

 The role and function of the Council in providing sites under licence for 
business operations that involve “non-conforming uses” and the enforcement 
of licence conditions. 

 The suggested lease terms and conditions for inclusion in waste operator 
lease agreements and the ability of the Council to require appropriate 
insurance cover in respect of the “non-conforming” uses. 

 The feasibility of introducing a monitoring and inspection schedule, in 
conjunction with the Environment Agency, in respect of all non-conforming 
use licences issued by the Council. 

 

Page 6



Resolved – That the report be noted and that the Committee receive a further report 
reviewing issues pertaining to the licencing, monitoring and inspection of the 
operation of waste sites in nine months’ time. 
 
37.   Internal Audit report - Licensing 

 
Further to Minute 28, the Committee received a report on the outcome of the 
Internal Audit Review of the effectiveness of the Licensing (Taxi and Private Hire) 
income and reconciliation process. 
 
The Council’s Licensing Manager was in attendance to introduce the report and 
provide an update on the effectiveness of process changes made in relation to the 
specific audit recommendations regarding: 

 The Analysis and reconciliation of income. 

 The segregation in duties between the collection of income and 
administration of the applications. 

 
Following the update, the Licensing Manager responded to members’ questions on 
the issues raised, particularly members’ concerns at the apparently limited progress 
in responding to the initial audit recommendations. 
 
Resolved – (1) That the report, and the management response to the specific audit 
review recommendations, be noted.  
(2) That a further review report be submitted to the Committee in the latter part of 
the next Municipal Year, following the implementation of all the requisite IT support 
systems. 
 
38.   External Audit Reports 

 
(i) Certification Work for Swindon Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 

2015 
 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report regarding the certification of 
claims and returns submitted by the Council. The report also provided a summary of 
the External Auditors’ assessment of the Council’s management arrangements in 
respect of the certification process and highlighted significant matters in relation to 
each of four claims and returns that were certified for the Financial Year 2014/15. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
(ii) Audit Committee Update 
 
Chris Hackett (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the 
External Auditors’ progress, as at 23rd February 2016, in respect of the delivery of 
their audit responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging 
national issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report and supporting papers be noted. 
 
39.   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - External Assessment 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the requirement of 

Page 7



the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards for an external assessment of internal 
audit. It was noted that this assessment had to be conducted at least once every 
five years by a qualified, independent reviewer external to the organisation. 
Members were invited to consider the proposed arrangement for that external 
assessment. 
Resolved – That the report be noted and that the terms of reference for the external 
assessment of internal audit be approved. 
 
40.   Head of Internal Audit Update 

 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit summarising the 
main issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the last Audit 
Committee meeting in November 2015, progress made against the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan 2015/16 and Internal Audit business, staffing and resource issues, 
including the successful bid for DCLG monies for counter fraud work. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

(Councillor Mark Edwards made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in respect 
of matters in this report relating to Isambard School, in his capacity as a Governor of 
that school.) 
 
 

Page 8



Treasury Strategy Statement 2016/17 

Audit Committee Date: 19th April 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Paul Smith on 
Direct Dial No.463976, or Email psmith2@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for Finance, People and Performance 

 Board Director, Resources 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1. To report the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17, including Prudential 
Indicators up to 2017/18, the Annual Investment Strategy, and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement. 

1.2. The effective management of financial resources through robust financial 
management processes underpins the Council’s ability to achieve its plans and 
priorities. 

2. Recommendations 

Audit Committee is recommended: 

2.1. That the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
and Prudential Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1, to be submitted for approval 
by Full Council at its meeting on 14th  April 2016, be noted. 

3. Detail 

Treasury Strategy 

3.1. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, 
with cash being available when it is needed. Available cash (resulting from the 
Council’s day-to-day cash management processes) is invested in low risk 
counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return. 

3.2. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s Capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
needs of the Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure 
that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of 
longer-term cash may involve
[...]
cess. The report attached provides the Committee with assurance regarding 
the internal control arrangements in place within the treasury management 
process. 

1.3 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it should seek assurance 
that key areas that contribute to this framework are operating effectively. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report be noted. 

3. Detail 

Background 

3.1 Treasury Management is defined by the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) as the “management of the local authority’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the 
effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”.  

 
3.2 A paper regarding the Treasury Management Strategy for 201617, including 

Prudential Indicators, the Annual Investment Strategy, and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement is included on this meeting’s agenda. 

3.3 Internal Audit carries out an annual audit of the Council’s treasury management 
process. Key findings from the audit are set out below: 

Key Findings 

3.4 The auditor found the internal control arrangements to be of a high standard 
resulting in only a moderate risk to the Council. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Internal Audit report - Treasury Management 

Audit Committee Date: 19th April 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, Direct 
Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.5 Investments are made with organisations that offer a low risk of default.  

3.6 It was found that the Treasury Management function continues to be compliant 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

3.7 Internal Audit recommendations made are all of a medium or low priority. The 
Inter
[...]
rmed that Treasury Management practices and processes have not changed substantially from the 
previous financial year and appropriate controls remain in place. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 40



5 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Treasury Management 2015/16 

Context 

Treasury Management is defined by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as the “management of the 
local authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

At the 9th February 2016, the Council had approximately £97 million of investments, £4.5 million of short term borrowing and £285 
million long term borrowing. A failure of process would therefore have a significant impact on the Council’s cash flows, its available 
funds to meet capital expenditure requirements and ability to service its debts. 

Treasury Management is performed in compliance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code as adopted in the Council’s 
Financial Regulations (Schedule 2 of the regulations). It is one of the key financial systems reviewed by Internal Audit to provide 
assurance to the Board Director: Resources in his role as the Council’s Section 151 Officer. 

Treasury Management is a centralised function that is administered by a small team within Corporate Finance.  They have direct 
access to the LloydsLink system, which allows them to view balances and make transfers via the internet.  

The boundaries of Treasury Management work are defined in the Treasury Management Strategy, this outlines the approach to be 
used investing money, when borrowing monies and in setting the “affordable borrowing limit” (a statutory requirement), which is the 
amount the Council can afford to borrow. 

The in-house team currently manage short to medium term investments (up to three months). 
[...]
wed. Implementation of the recommendations made is a 
priority to ensure that reliance can be placed on the system. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 49



14 

Swindon Internal Audit Services: Treasury Management 2015/16 

APPENDIX B 

Acknowledgements 

 

Internal Audit would like to acknowledge and thank the following Officers who contributed to the review: 

 

Name   Job Title 

Keir Garnham Treasury Management Assistant 

 

 

P
age 50



Annual Statement of Accounts Update 2015/16 

Committee: Audit Committee Date: 19th April 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Darren Stevens, 
Direct Dial 07769 281659, dstevens@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Board Director, Resources 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress towards the completion of the 
2015/16 Statement of Accounts and future changes affecting their production 

1.2 The audit committee is the designated body for approval of the Council’s final 
accounts. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Confirm the accounting policies for 2015/16 and proposed amendments for 
2016/17. 

2.2 Note the content of this report. 

3. Detail 

3.1 Under statutory requirements the draft annual accounts require authorisation by 
the Council’s Section 151 Officer (Board Director, Resources) by the end of June. 
The position of the draft accounts may be reported to Committee at its June 
meeting for information, but is not a requirement for it to approve them until final. 

Code Changes 

3.2 The Code is reviewed annually by The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and updates made to accounting requirements as a result 
of accounting regulation changes as interpreted for the public sector. There has 
not been significant change to the Code for 2015/16, but the main areas 
reviewed are: 

3.2.1 Fair Value Measurement – the Code has been upda
[...]
bbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 As part of their audit of the Council’s financial statements and in order to comply 
with the International Auditing Standards (UK and Ireland), the External Auditor   
is required to make inquiries of both management and the  Audit Committee as to 
their knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud. International Auditing 
Standards also place certain obligations on auditors to document Management's 
view on some key areas affecting the financial statements. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note the responses submitted by the 
Chair on behalf of the Audit Committee and by management. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The Council’s financial statements are audited by its External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton.  

3.2 In order for the External Auditor to comply with the International Auditing 
Standards (UK and Ireland) they need to establish an understanding of the 
management processes in place to prevent and detect fraud and to ensure 
compliance with law and regulation. The External Auditor is also required to 
make inquiries of both management and 'those charged with governance' (the 
Audit Committee) as to their knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud. 
International Auditing Standards also place certain obligations on auditors to 
document Management's view on some key areas affecting the financial 
statements. This applies to both the Council and to the Council's subsidiary 
companies.  

3.3 The responses in the attached letter and appendices address the points set out 
in auditing standards. 

3.4 The responses the Chair of Audit Committee are attached as appendices 1 and 
2. The response from management is attached as Appendix 3. 

4. Alternative Options 

4.1 Not Applicable 

Page 83

[...]
d and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and 

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details. 

This Audit Plan  sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of Swindon Borough Council, the Audit Committee), an overview of the planned 

scope and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the consequences of our 

work, discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any areas where you may request us to undertake additional procedures. It also helps us gain a 

better understanding of the Council and your environment. The contents of the Plan have been discussed with management.  

We are required to perform our audit in line with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and in accordance with the Code of Practice issued by the National Audit 

Office (NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General in April 2015.  

Our responsibilities under the Code are to: 

- give an opinion on the Council's financial statements 

- satisfy ourselves the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

As auditors we are responsible for performing the audit, in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland), which is directed towards forming and 

expressing an opinion on the financial statements that have been prepared by management with the oversight of those charged with governance. The audit of the financial 

statements does not relieve management or those charged with governance of their responsibilities for t
[...]
 

increasingly looking to deliver 

services through innovative delivery 

methods.  Reflecting this Swindon is 

engaged with an increasing number 

of related bodies.  These include 

established subsidiary companies, 

new companies and new partner 

bodies for example in respect of the 

Wichelstowe development.  It is vital 

Swindon maintains resilient 

oversight of these bodies.   Officers 

are currently reviewing procedures 

in regard to this. 

 

 We will review the Council's 

arrangements in this area and any 

proposed changes as part of our 

work to reach our VFM conclusion. 

5 

P
age 103



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Swindon Borough Council  |  2015/16 

Developments and other requirements relevant to your audit 

In planning our audit we also consider the impact of key developments in the sector and take account of national audit requirements as set out in the Code of Audit Practice 

and associated guidance. 

 

Guidance note 

"One Firm" - use to bring ideas, 

issues or opportunities to our 

clients.  Consult with other 

service lines or sector teams for 

relevant matters.  This is 

intended to identify issues 

relevant for audit attention and  

the prime focus on matters 

relevant to the current financial 

period.  See AFR DL1000 for 

crib sheets to assist you with 

your discussions with your 

clients on the areas that are of 

relevance to them 

 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once updated, change text 

colour back to black. 

 

Developments and other requirements 

1. Fair value accounting 

• A new accounting standard on fair value (IFRS 13) 

has been adopted and applies for the first time in 

2015/16. 

• This will have a particular impact on the valuation of 

surplus assets within property, plant and equipment 

which are now required to be valued at fair value in 

line with IFRS 13 rather than the existing use value of 

the asset. 

• In
[...]
after assumed increases in income (eg council tax) leaves a gap of £49m.  Key actions to 

address the gap including service reductions, and early interventions in areas such as 

social care to avoid costs have been identified.  The overall financial challenge raises 

significant risks to the Council's medium term financial stability.  

This links to the criteria of informed 

decision making and resource 

deployment. 

We will review and discuss the risks in the 

Council's medium term financial plans. 

Financial close of the Wichelstowe development joint venture contract 

Negotiations to agree a joint venture development using Council land and previous 

infrastructure investment have been on-going for two  years.  Financial close is expected 

imminently to enable the Council to recover debt of £43m and realise additional gains.  

There have been some late changes to the financial model, for example to reflect the 

need for additional piling at the site.  The risk to the Council is that it does not obtain the 

best deal in the circumstances. 

This links to the criteria of informed 

decision making.  

We will review the changes to the Model, 

the impact on expected returns and the 

information reported to Members. 

 

Guidance note 

Red text is generic and should 

be updated specifically for your 

client. 

Once updated, change text 

colour back to black. 

Delete unused rows if there are 

no ‘other’ entity-specific risks. 

16 

Reporting 

The results of our VfM audit work and the key messages arising will be reported in our Audit Findings Report and Annual Audit Letter.  
 

We will include our conclusion as part of our report on your financial statements which we will give by 30 September 2016. 

P
age 114



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Swindon Borough Council  |  2015/16 

Results of  interim audit work 

The findings of our interim audit work, and the impact of our findings on the accounts audit approach, are su
[...]
, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing External 
Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the 
transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 

1.2 The Council will need to consider the options available and put in place new 
arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 31 December 2017. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the options for the appointment of an External Auditor and to support the 
setting up of a national Sector Led Body (option 3 in the report) 

2.2 That a further update report is brought back to Audit committee later in the year. 

3. Detail 

Background to the issue  

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS 
bodies in England.  

3.2 On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State Communities and Local Government 
determined that the transitional arrangements for local government bodies would 
be extended by one year to also include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18. 

3.3 The Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton, this appointment having 
been made under a contract let by the Audit Commission. Following closure of 
the Audit Commission the contract is currently managed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited, the transitional body set up by the Local Government 
Association with delegated authority form the Secretary of State Communities 
and Local Government.  

3.4 Over recent years the Council have benefited from a reduction in fees. This has 
been the result of a combination of factors including new contracts negotia
[...]
ractice and will continue to be part of the statutory audit.  
 
Company audits are subject to the provisions of the Companies Act 2006 and 
are not covered by the current PSAA managed appointment arrangements. We 
will consider the role of the SLB in making such appointments as part of our 
planning and would welcome views on this. 
 

11. How is it envisaged that the procurement will work? 
 

12. Will Local authorities be able to seek information from providers and 
undertake some form of evaluation to choose a supplier? 

 
13. Will the price be fixed with the LGA or will there be a range of prices? 

 
14. If a range of prices will individual Council’s be able to undertake a 

process seeking information and bids from providers and then evaluate 
their submissions based on response and price i.e. like call off contracts?  

 
We have not yet finalised our detailed procurement proposals and there are a 
number of options being considered. We will share with you our proposals as 

Page 145



 

 

soon as possible. The questions raised above are useful in helping us identify 
the issues that need to be addressed in the proposals. 

Page 146



Head of Internal Audit Update 

 

Audit Committee                                                                  Date: 19 April 2016 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nick Hobbs, 
Direct Dial Telephone Number: 01793 463940, nhobbs@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Internal Audit 

Wards: None 

Locality Affected: None 

Parishes Affected: None  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 To present Members with a summary of the main issues arising from the Internal 
Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee meeting in February 2016, to 
update Members with regard to progress against the annual internal audit plan 
and other key issues.  

1.2 The Council’s Audit Committee has a strategic role to ensure that the Council’s 
assurance framework is operating effectively. To this end it

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 19 APRIL 2016
PRESENT:- Councillors Steve Weisinger (Chair), Steve Allsopp, Mark Edwards,
Nick Martin, Des Moffatt and Maureen Penny.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Oliver Donachie and
Kevin Small.

41. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any matters
to be considered at the meeting.

42. Public Question Time
There were no public questions.
43. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 23" February 2016 be
confirmed and signed.

44, Treasury Management Statement

The Committee received a report on the Council’'s Treasury Management Strategy
for 2016/17, including Prudential Indicators up to 2017/18, the Annual Investment
Strategy, and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement.

Resolved — That the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision
Policy and Prudential Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted
and submitted for approval by Full Council at its meeting on 14th April 2016.

45. Internal Audit report - Treasury Management
The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the key findings of
the Annual Internal Audit of the Council’s Treasury Management process. It was
noted that the audit had found the internal control arrangements to be of a high
standard resulting in only a moderate risk to the Council.

Resolved — That the report be noted.

(Councillor Mark Edwards made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in his
capacity as a Governor of Isambard Community School.)

46. Annual Statement of Accounts Update 2015/16
The Committee received a report of the Board Director Resources, providing an

update on the progress towards the completion of the 2015/16 Statement of
Accounts and summarising future changes to the Code, as reviewed annually by the



Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), and updates made
to accounting requirements as a result of accounting regulation changes as
interpreted for the public sector, which would affect the production of the accounts in
2016/17.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the accounting policies for 2015/16 be confirmed.

47. Internal Audit Plan: 2016/17

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report setting out the draft Audit Annual Plan
for 2016/17.
Resolved — That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved.

48. Letter to those charged with governance

The Committee received a report of the Head of Internal Audit on the requirement
for the External Auditor, as part of their audit of the Council’s financial statements
and in order to comply with the International Auditing Standards (UK and Ireland), to
make inquiries of both management and the Audit Committee as to their knowledge
of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud. The Committee also noted that there was
an obligation placed on auditors by International Auditing Standards to document
Management's view on some key areas affecting the financial statements.

Resolved - That the responses submitted by the Chair on behalf of the Audit
Committee and by Management, appended to the report, be noted.

49. External Audit Reports
(1) External Audit Plan 2015-16

Liz Cave (Grant Thornton) presented the Audit Plan for 2015/16, explaining the
External Auditors’ responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014
and in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Practice issues by the
National Audit Office (NAO), and detailing the work to be undertaken in relation to
(a) the audit of the key challenges and opportunities the Council is facing, (b) the
impact on the Audit Plan of key developments in the public sector and national audit
requirements, as set out in the Code of Audit Practice, and (c) in support of the
Value for Money conclusion. Ms Cave also guided the Committee through the
summary of the findings of the External Auditors” interim audit work, and the impact
of the findings on the accounts audit approach, the key dates of the audit cycle and
fees for the Council audit and other services agreed at the time of the issue of the
Audit Plan.

Resolved — That the External Auditors’ Audit Plan 2015/16 be accepted.
(i)  Audit Committee Update
Liz Cave (Grant Thornton) presented a report advising the Committee of the
External Auditors’ progress, as at April 2016, in respect of the delivery of their audit

responsibilities. The report also included a summary of key emerging national
issues and developments that might be of interest to the Committee.



Resolved — That the report and supporting papers be noted.
50. Changes to arrangements for appointment of an External Auditor

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report summarising the changes to the
arrangements for appointing External Auditors following the closure of the Audit
Commission and the end of the transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the
2017/18 audits. It was noted that the Council would need to consider the options
available and put in place new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by
31 December 2017.

Resolved - (1) That the options for the appointment of an External Auditor be noted
and that the Committee endorses the recommendation (option 3 in the report) of
setting up of a national Sector Led Body.

(2) That a further update report be brought back to Audit Committee later in the
year.

51. Head of Internal Audit Update

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing a summary of the main
issues arising from the Internal Audit reports finalised since the Audit Committee
meeting in February 2016, and progress against the annual internal audit plan and
other key issues.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That a report on the management response to the key findings of the Stores and
Equipment Management” internal audit be submitted to the next meeting of the
Committee.



